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1 Survey Objective 

The objective of the 2012 demographic survey is to understand how the LQCD computing 

facility impacts the members of the USQCD collaboration, in particular, how the facility impacts 

the postdocs and graduate students. 

  

The original survey was sent to the USQCD membership in 2010. It was conducted using the 

Zoomerang survey software. The survey report was presented to 2011 DOE review Committee. 

However, not everybody in the collaboration responded to the original survey. In 2012, USQCD 

executive committee chair requested key persons in the USQCD membership to gather the 

demographic information directly. This report contains the survey results for the 2012 survey. 

This survey was not an anonymous survey. It is expected that if the survey is conducted for 

multiple years, it is likely that a pattern of the scientific interests in Lattice QCD would emerge. 

2 Survey Summary 

A total of 146 USQCD collaborators were identified during 2012 survey as opposed to 106 

members identified in 2011 survey. 73% of collaborators are employed by a university. Majority 

of them (31.5%) are faculty members and 25% of them are graduate students.  

3 Requirements 

As described in the USQCD collaboration web page http://www.usqcd.org/collaboration.html, 

“The USQCD collaboration was founded in 1999, for the purpose of creating and utilizing 

software and dedicated hardware resources for lattice gauge theory calculations. It is funded by 

the Department of Energy through the Scientific Discovery through Advanced Computation 

(SciDAC) program, and through the Office of Science's High Energy Physics and Nuclear 

Physics programs. A majority of United States lattice gauge theorists are members.” For 

information about joining the USQCD collaboration, Paul Mackenzie (mackenzie@fnal.gov), 

Chair of USQCD Executive Committee should be contacted. 

 

In the survey, following questions were asked: 

 

1. Name and location  

First name 

Last name 

Email address 

Institution of employment 

2. Type of institution   

University 

National Laboratory 

Department of Energy 

Non-governmental research institution 

Other 

3. Job classification 

Graduate student - University 

Postdoc - University 

Postdoc - Laboratory 

Faculty - University (tenured or tenure track) 

http://www.usqcd.org/collaboration.html
mailto:mackenzie@fnal.gov
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Research Scientist - University (non-tenured) 

Research Scientist - Laboratory 

 

4 Data Analysis 

A total of 144 unique individuals were identified by the key scientists in the collaboration and 

members of the LQCD project office. The list of individuals on this list is given in the appendix. 

The analysis of the rest of the data collected follows. 

 

4.1 Employment 

The following chart shows the distribution of employment for the USQCD collaborators. 

 

 
 

Figure 1: 2012 Employment Distribution 

4.2 Job Classification 

In the following chart 2012 job classifications indicated by the USQCD members are compared 

to the job classifications held by 2011 USQCD members. 
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Figure 2: Distributions of 2011 and 2012 Job Classification  

4.3 Progression Status 

Following chart shows the progression of USQCD members from one position to another from 

2011 to 2012. New members are new graduate students enrolled in the Lattice QCD graduate 

programs in universities. Some graduate students became postdocs and some postdocs become 

staff or faculty members. Sometimes individuals move to lateral positions, for example, a 

research scientist at a University may move to a research scientist position at a National 

Laboratory. The distribution of these movements is captured in the following chart. 

 

 
 

Figure 3: Progression status of the USQCD members 
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Appendix: List of Names Used in the 2012 Demographic Survey 

 

First Last Email address Institution 

Michael Abramczyk mca2152@columbia.edu Columbia University 

Andrei Alexandru aalexan@GWU.EDU George Washington University 

Derar Altarawneh     

Yasumichi Aoki yaoki@bnl.gov Brookhaven National Laboratory 

Christopher Aubin caubin@fordham.edu Fordham University 

Ronald Babich rbabich@bu.edu NVIDIA 

Jon Bailey jabsnu@gmail.com Seoul University 
Alexei Bazavov bazavov@PHYSICS.ARIZONA.ED

U 
Brookhaven National Laboratory 

Silas Beane silas@physics.unh.edu University of New Hampshire 

Claude Bernard cb@LUMP.WUSTL.EDU Washington University 

Tanmoy Bhattacharya tanmoy@lanl.gov Los Alamos National Laboratory 

Tom Blum tblum@phys.uconn.edu University of Connecticut 

Chris Bouchard bouchard.chris.m@gmail.com Ohio State University 

Richard Brower brower@bu.edu Boston University 

Zachary Brown     

Michael Buchoff buchoff1@llnl.gov 
Lawrence Livermore National 
Laboratory 

Simon Catterall smcatterall@gmail.com Syracuse University 

Shailesh 
Chandrasekhar
an sch@phy.duke.edu Duke University 

Chia Cheng Chang cchang5@Illinois.edu 
University of Illinois at Urbana 
Champaign 

Chen Chen chenc10@RPI.EDU Renssalaer Polytechnic 

Anqi Cheng chenganqi498@gmail.com 

University of Colorado 

Michael Cheng cheng24@llnl.gov   

Norman Christ nhc@phys.columbia.edu Columbia University 

Michael Clark mikec@SEAS.HARVARD.EDU NVIDIA 

Saul Cohen sdcohen@bu.edu Boston University 

Michael Creutz mike@latticeguy.net Brookhaven National Laboratory 

Tom DeGrand degrand@pizero.Colorado.EDU University of Colorado 

Carleton Detar detar@physics.utah.edu University of Utah 

Will Detmold wdetmold@jlab.org JLab 

Massimo Di Pierro mdipierro DePaul University 
Heng-Tong Ding htding@quark.phy.bnl.gov Brookhaven National Laboratory 

Daping Du ddu@illinois.edu 

University of Illinois Urbana-
Champaign 

Jozef Dudek dudek@jlab.org Old Dominion University 
Robert Edwards edwards@jlab.org JLab 

Estia Eichten eichten@fnal.gov Fermilab 

mailto:silas@physics.unh.edu
mailto:bouchard.chris.m@gmail.com
mailto:chenganqi498@gmail.com
mailto:htding@quark.phy.bnl.gov
mailto:ddu@illinois.edu
mailto:edwards@jlab.org
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Aida El-Khadra axk@illinois.edu 
University of Illinois at Urbana-
Champaign 

Michael Engelhardt engel@nmsu.edu New Mexico State University 

Brendan Fahy   Carnegie Mellon University 

George Fleming george.fleming@yale.edu Yale University 

Justin Foley jfoley@physics.utah.edu University of Utah 

Elizabeth Freeland eliz@fnal.gov Benedictine University 

Walter Freeman wfreeman@gwu.edu George Washington University 

Richard Galvez ragalvez@syr.edu Syracuse University 

Joel Giedt giedtj@RPI.EDU Renssalaer Polytechnic 

Steven Gottlieb sg@indiana.edu Indiana University 

Jeremy Green jrgreen@mit.edu 
Massachusetts Institute of 
Technology 

Peng Guo pguo@jlab.org 

Jlab 

Ranjan Gupta rajan@qcd.lanl.gov Los Alamos National Laboratory 

Anna Hasenfratz Anna.Hasenfratz@colorado.edu  University of Colorado 

Prasad Hegde phegde@quark.phy.bnl.gov Brookhaven National Laboratory 

Urs Heller heller@aps.org 
Editorial Offices, American Physical 
Society 

James Hetrick jhetrick@PACIFIC.EDU University of the Pacific 

Kieran Holland kholland@pacific.edu University of the Pacific 

Derek Horkel dhorkel@u.washington.edu University of Connecticut 

Kent Hornbostel kjh@PHYSICS.SMU.EDU Southern Methodist University 

Tomomi Ishikawa tomomi@phys.uconn.edu University of Connecticut 

Taku Izubuchi izubuchi@bnl.gov Brookhaven National Laboratory 

You-Cyuan  Jhang   Carnegie Mellon University 

Balint Joo bjoo@jlab.org JLab 
Anosh Joseph ajoseph@phy.syr.edu 

Brookhaven National Laboratory 

Keisuke Juge kjuge@pacific.edu Univ. of the Pacific 

Parikshit Junnarkar junnarkar@PHYSICS.UNH.EDU University of New Hampshire 

Chulwoo Jung chulwoo.jung@gmail.com Brookhaven National Laboratory 

Frithjof Karsch karsch@bnl.gov Brookhaven National Laboratory 

Hyung-Jin Kim windy510@gmail.com Seoul National University 

Jangho Kim fraise36@hanmail.net Seoul National University 

Jongjeong Kim jkim@PHYSICS.ARIZONA.EDU University of Arizona 

Joe Kiskis jekiskis@ucdavis.edu University of California, Davis 

J. Komijani     

Andreas Kronfeld ask@fnal.gov Fermilab 

Adithia Kusno     

Julius Kuti jkuti@ucsd.edu University of California, San Diego 

Jesse Laeuchi     

Frank Lee fxlee@GWU.EDU George Washington University 

Song-haeng Lee     

mailto:jfoley@physics.utah.edu
mailto:wfreeman@gwu.edu
mailto:pguo@jlab.org
mailto:rajan@qcd.lanl.gov
mailto:Anna.Hasenfratz@colorado.edu
mailto:phegde@quark.phy.bnl.gov
mailto:ajoseph@phy.syr.edu
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David lenkner   Carnegie mellon University 

Peter Lepage g.p.lepage@cornell.edu Cornell University 

Ludmila Levkova ludmila@physics.utah.edu University of Utah 

Anyi Li anyili@phy.duke.edu Duke University 

R. Li     

Matthew Lightman mlightman@PHYSICS.WUSTL.EDU 

Huey-Wen Lin hwlin@phys.washington.edu University of Washington 

Meifeng Lin meifeng.lin@yale.edu Yale University 

Zhongjie Lin jasper@phys.columbia.edu Columbia University 

Keh-Fei Liu liu@pa.uky.edu University of Kentucky 

Qi Liu ql2142@columbia.edu Columbia University 

Michael Lujan mlujan@GWMAIL.GWU.EDU George Washington University 

Tom Luu tluu@llnl.gov   

Paul B. Mackenzie mackenzie@fnal.gov Fermilab 
Yu Maezawa ymaezawa@quark.phy.bnl.gov 

Brookhaven National Laboratory 

Katia Mastropas emastropas@wm.edu William & Mary 

Robert Mawhinney rdm@physics.columbia.edu Columbia University 

Dhagash Mehta dbmehta@syr.edu Syracuse University 

Stefan Meinel smeinel@wm.edu College of William and Mary 

Yannick Meurice yannick-meurice@uiowa.edu University of Iowa 

Christopher Monahan   College of William and Mary 

Colin Morningstar colin_morningstar@cmu.edu Carnegie Mellon University 
Swagato Mukherjee swagato@quark.phy.bnl.gov Brookhaven National Laboratory 

Bernhard Musch bmusch@jlab.org JLab 

Heechang Na heena@MPS.OHIO-STATE.EDU ANL 

John Negele negele@mit.edu MIT 

Ethan Neil eneil@fnal.gov Fermilab 

Mehmet Oktay oktay@physics.utah.edu University of Utah 

Kostas Orginos kostas@jlab.org JLab 

James Osborn osborn@alcf.anl.gov ANL 

Craig Pelissier craigp@GWMAIL.GWU.EDU George Washington University 

Hao Peng penghao@phys.columbia.edu Columbia University 
Peter Petreczky petreczk@quark.phy.bnl.gov Brookhaven National Laboratory 

Greg Petropolous 
Gregory.Petropoulos@colorado
.edu 

University of Colorado 

Gregory Petropoulos gregpetrop@gmail.com University of Coloraodo 

Andrew Pochinsky avp@mit.edu MIT 

Alexei Prokudin     

Siuwei Qiu   University of Utah 

Diego Ramirez     

Claudio Rebbi rebbi@bu.edu Boston University 

David Richards dgr@jlab.org Jlab 
Martin Savage savage@phys.washington.edu University of Washington 

mailto:tluu@llnl.gov
mailto:ymaezawa@quark.phy.bnl.gov
mailto:yannick-meurice@uiowa.edu
mailto:swagato@quark.phy.bnl.gov
mailto:eneil@fnal.gov
mailto:oktay@physics.utah.edu
mailto:petreczk@quark.phy.bnl.gov
mailto:Gregory.Petropoulos@colorado.edu
mailto:Gregory.Petropoulos@colorado.edu
mailto:savage@phys.washington.edu
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Andreas Schaefer     

David Schaich daschaich@gmail.com Colorado University 

Christian Schultz     

Stephen Sharpe sharpe@phys.washington.edu University of Washington 

Guochun Shi gshi@ncsa.uiuc.edu 

National Center for 
Supercomputing Applications at  
University of Illinois at Urbana-
Champaign 

Junko Shigemitsu shige@mps.ohio-state.edu The Ohio State University 

James Simone simone@fnal.gov Fermilab 

Ron Soltz soltz1@llnl.gov 
Lawrence Livermore National 
Laboratory 

Amrajit Soni soni@bnl.gov Brookhaven National Laboratory 

Andreas Stathopoulos andreas@wm.edu 

College of William and Mary 

Robert Sugar sugar@physics.ucsb.edu 
University of California, Santa 
Barbara 

Kevin Sykora   George Washington University 

Sergey Syritsyn syritsyn@mit.edu MIT 

Brian Tiburzi bctiburz@gmail.com MIT 

Doug Toussaint doug@physics.arizona.edu University of Arizona 

Howard Trottier trottier@sfu.ca 
Simon Fraser University 

Ruth Van de Water ruthv@bnl.gov Brookhaven National Laboratory 

Aarti Raghuraman aartirag@gmail.com Syracuse University 

Pavlos Vranas vranas2@llnl.gov 
Lawrence Livermore National 
Laboratory 

Andre Walker-Loud awalker-loud@lbl.gov Lawrence Berkley Laboratory 

Stephen Wallace stevewal@umd.edu Univ. of Maryland 

Joseph Wasem wasem2@llnl.gov 
Lawrence Livermore National 
Laboratory 

Evan Weinberg weinbe2@RPI.EDU Renssalaer Polytechnic 

Walter Wilcox walter_wilcox@baylor.edu Baylor University 

Christopher Wintrowd     

Oliver Witzel witzel@quark.phy.bnl.gov Boston University 

Hantao Yin yinnht@columbia.edu Columbia University 

Jianglei Yu jy2379@columbia.edu Columbia University 

RAN ZHOU zhouran123@gmail.com Indiana University 

 

 

mailto:daschaich@gmail.com
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mailto:trottier@sfu.ca
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